Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Brentwood Hotels Limited 05920520

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies 16172 of 2009
Court

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

We (a) James Douglas Emnle Money and Anthony Chff Spicer of Smith & Willlamson Limited

Moorgate 25 Moorgate London EC2R 6AY

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b} 16 January 2010

(b) 9 July 2010

{b) Insert dates G : E}(
Signed

Jomt Administrator

Dated ‘7 S-LLLV 2o(0o

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information
the box opposite but if you do, it will hetp Companies
House te contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the pubhic record

MONDAY

12/07/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

Smith & Willhamson Limited

25 Moorgate London EC2R 6AY

Tel 0207 1314621

DX Number DX Exchange

en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A2B4MLMK*
A36 152




' Smith & Williamson

Brentwood Hotels Limited (in administration)

Joint adminisirators” final progress report to credifors

? July 2010




Contents

Intfroduction

Progress of the administration since 15 January 2010
21 Recelpts & payments
22 Recelpis
221 Income
222 Thid party funds and sales
23 Payments
231  General payments
232 Adminustrators' fees and expenses
233 Agentsfees and expenses
234 legolfees and expenses

2 4. Transfer of administration into hquidation
Investigations

Qutstanding Matters

4 1. Assets and otherissues to be dealt with in the tguidation
411 Redhsahon of rading and pre-admimisirahion receivables
412 TaxMatters
41.3 Otherrecewvables and claims by the Company

4 2 Unpad administration expenses
Prescribed part and net property

Qutcome for creditors
61 Secured creditors
62 Preferential creditors

63 Unsecured credifors
Administrators’ fees & disbursements
Achieving the purpose of the adminisiration

Ending of the administration

W W W W w W o N R RN NN

B

N N N




Appendix A Statutory information

Appendix B Administrators’ proposals

Appendix C. Receipts and Payments from 16 January 2010 to 9 July 2010
Appendix D. Breakdown of Time Costs (SIP 9} o 30 June 2010

Appendix E Schedule of Charge-out Rates. Restructunng & Recovery

Appendix F Schedule of Charge-out rates: Corporate Tax

10

12




Infroduction

Fuzther to our appomtment as adnunisuators of Brentwood Hotels Lanited (“the Company %), we present
our final progress 1eport on the admmistraton puisuant to Rule 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 and attach as Appendix A, the required statutory mformacon

Thus report should be read in conjuncuon with the admtrustrators’ amended proposals dated 8 Seprember
2009 attached as Appendix B and the admunistrators’ first progress report dated 11 February 2010 (“the
Fust Progress Report”) and relates to the peniod 16 January 2010 to 9 July 20110

Progress of the administration since 15 January 2010

21

22

Receipts & payments

We attach as Appendux C to thus report, an abstract of our recerpts and payments for the pentod from 16

January 2010 to 9 July 2010

We trust that the abswract 15 self explanatory but comment on the more signficant receipts and payments
below For the avoidance of doubt, as previously, 1t should be noted that this 15 a receipts and payments
account that 1eflects the movement of funds to and from the admmmstrators’ bank accounts and that thas
will not necessanly be referable to the anticipated final outcome of the wrading of the hotels grven the effect
of transacnons where the cash 1s etther yer to be recen ed or paid  This will be reporied by the kquidatoss

m due course

Please note that the trading income and certain other recepts have been stated gross of VAT for the sake
of adiministrative conventence

Receipts

22t  Income

Income in the period consisted puncipally of the collection of recervables telating to the pertod of the
admmustrators’ rading and the collectuon of the pre-adminisraton recervables

222 Thrd parly funds and sales

As previousiv, this relates 1o funds passing through the administrators” accounts thar appeat to relate to
tading of some of the hotels afte1 the date that the Company ceased operatng the hotels  These funds
have in part been passed onto the ughtful beneficiary and this pavment s shown under the heading
‘Repayment of 3@ Party Funds*

g



23

24

Paymenis

231 General payments

Pavments, excluding agents, legal and admunisirators’ fees made during the pertod related 1o trading
expenses that had been accrued during the pertod that the admunistrators operated the vanous hotels and

ate, we beheve, largely self explanatory

232 Administrators’ fees and expenses

In the peniod 16 Janvary 2010 — 9 July 2010, fees of £300,000 calculated on the basns of our remuneranon
agreed by creditors bemng based on the ume spent by the admunistrators and their staff i atending to
matters anising in the admuustration were paid This amount 1s nclusive of £200.000 of remuneration
which, whilst not reflected as having been paid in the 1eceipts and payments account to 15 Januan 2010
which formed part of the First Progres< Report dated 11 February 2010, was disclosed as having been patd
after 15 January 2010 in secuon 7 of the First Progress Report

233 Agents fees and expenses

Agents were mstructed to act on the Compant’s behalf m relatton to the appraisal and sale of certain of the
assets from Stockion and to give advice on alternatve realisanon strategies for the assers m the other

hotels

Costs mcurred since those set out mn the First Progress Report toml fees of £3,106 77 and expenses of
4520

234 Legal fees and expenses

Further pavments totaling £22,000 of legal fees and £113 97 of legal expenses were made to Addleshaw
Goddard LLP, Sclicitors 1n relanon to the matters on which they were instructed in respect of the
administiauon generally which include the matters arising from the sale of the trading assets of the vanous
hotels and certam clams available to the Company and/or the adminsirators

Transfer of administration into hquidation

A copy of this report has been sent to the 1egistrar rogether with form 2 348 for the purposes of
converung the administration nto a creditors’ voluntary hquidation as contemplated 1 the administrators’

proposals

Investigations

As previoush advised, we are obliged to invite amy creditor who may feel that there ate certamn matrers that
we should be made awaze of 1n respect of the conduct of any director of the Company to write ro us This
invitauon forms part of our usual nvesnganon procedures and 15 not mtended 10 1mplv any cnoeism of the

directors o1 thewr conduct




ot e Ak e kLI Bk b AL s e e e ety A s et s b et e b £ i b e

Outstanding Matters

41

472

Assets and other issues to be dealt with In the iguidation

411 Realsaton of trading and pre-administrahon receivabies

The nature of the busmess of the hotels was such that they were, to a significant extent, rehant on bookings
from (or via) corporate and web based travel and booking agents  With such enuties, the Company would
gant credit terms to the booking/uavel agent, the customer would pav the agent 1n advance and then the
Company would be pmd afterwards, 10 some circumstances less a bookng commssion  Consequently, at
any point i fime, a substannal proporton of the Company’s turnover was reflected 1n recervables

Following the transactions inveolving the Impenal and the Vasella Hotels, the quantum of the recervables
1elanng to the pre admmstranon period was several hundred thousands of {Sterling  Each of the sale and
purchase agreements for the Imperal and Vasella Hotels piovide for the 1elevant purchaser to parucipate
in the collection of these amounts and to pay them to the Company

The collection of these amounts, reconciliation of the amounts collected on behalf of the Company by the
purchasers (and m respect of Vasella, the amounts collected by the Company that are due to Vasella), and
settlement of the few 1emanmg rrading habilivtes are all continuing, albest that this 1s now practically
complete We have been mded 1n thus by Crerar Management Lumnisted

412 Tax Matters

Tt 1s necessany for the adnumistrators 1o consider the tax affect of the reabsanons of assets of the Company
and the conunuation of trading of the business of the Company in the admuustration

Stuth & Willtamson Limuted’s Corporanon Tax Department has been mstructed to teview this matter and
to consider other matters salient to the Companv’s tax position 1n the respect of the pre and post
admunistrauon periods

413 Otherreceaivables and claims by the Company

The admunistrators are currently considering the Company’s position mn respect of certain clayms relatng to
the pertod prior to admitustration including, but not imited to, msurance claims ansing from the fire at the
Impera] in 2008

Where approprnate and commercally expedient, the admunustrators will cause the Company to seck to
recover any amounts amsing from such claims  However, as the likelthood of recovenng any amourts
arising from these claimns 1s unclear, we are unable to comment on the total impact that such recos enes may
have on the amounts to be available to the non-preferenual unsecured creditois

Unpaid adminisiration expenses

Excluding undrawn admumstators” remuncianon, unpad admuustration expenses consist manh of unpad |
tracing purchases and provisions tor retenuon of tie clauns Itis anncpated that these will be 1esolved |
shordy following liqudagon




Prescribed part and netf property

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, we must report on the amount of funds

avadable for dismbunon to unsecured creditors 1 1espect of the prescubed part

The admmstrators’ proposals dated 8 September 2009 advised that 1o the best of the admimstrators’
knowledge, there are no holders of secunity cieated by Brentwood that holds a floating charge or would
otherwse constitute a qualifring floaung charge and thetefote the provisions of Section 176a of the
Insolvency Act 1986 cannot apply

Qutcome for creditors

61

62

63

Secured cregifors

There are no known secured creditors

Preferential creditors

Based on the information currently avadabie, 1t appears that the only preferental claims will be from certan
of the former employees of the Company 1n relation to wages and hohiday pay  Such claims are currently
betng processed 1 conjunction with the Redundancy Payments Office and the final quantum of such

clamms 15 a6 vet unknown

However, subject to any unforeseen issues arismg in relation to the final recovery of the trading recetvables
and reconcibation of the unpaid tradmg purchases and other expenses. it 1s currently annapated that the
preferential clamms will be patd m full

Unsecured crediiors

Given our comments i relation to the preferential creditors as referred to 1n section 6 2 above, whlst 1t 15
currently anticipated that there will be funds avatlable to pay to the non-preferential unsecured ciedrtors,
the amount anticipated to be avalable for them remans unclear

Administrators’ fees & disbursements

The admunsstrators fees are charged on a tume cost basis a2s detatled in the admunistiators’ proposals and
the basis of the admimsnators remuneration was approved by creditors at the fi1st meeung of creditors
convened pursuant to Paragiaph 51 to Schedule Bt of the Insolvenay Act 1986 and were approved by the
creditors 1 accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 106(5) of The In<olvency Rules 1986

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 { SIP 9 ), we attach as Appendix D a breakdown of
ow ume costs for the pentod from the stait of the admimstraton to 30 June 2610 For this penod. the jomt
admurustrators and therr siaff have spent approammatels 2,822 hours 1n artendmg to marters ausing in the
adnnistranon, at zn average charge out wate of approxumately £267 per hows, which totals £754,394

~



As notedin 23 2 above £700.000 had been paid 1 respect of these nme costs as at 9 July 2010

Whilst thus represents a stgnificant amount of tme charged by the admustrators and thewr swmff n
zttending to matters atsing 1n the adrmutustraton, the level of acoviry incurred by the admimiswrators has
reduced significantly following the date of the First Progtess Report, albeut that a ssgnuficant proporuon of
the urne lattesly meurred sull relates to 1econaling the recerpts gotng through the admirustrators” accounts
between the Company, Vasella and (to a lesser extent) the Purchaser of the Impenial ~ As previously
advised this amount of ume mcurred 15 syguficantly greater than that ongiaally anticipated and 1s due to
arcumstances beyond the admunistrators’ control, but has ensured that the admunstrators have mavmezed
pre and post appointment mncome, with payments being properlv apporuoned to the new operators of the
bustnesses

We also attach as Appendix E and Appendix F a summary of the current Smuth & Wallilamson Larmated
charge out rates  Please note that the Smuth & Wilhamson Ltd charge out rates sent out with the First
Progress Report were mcortect and the rates included with this teport should have been used, they e
conssstent with the rates disclosed to credirors in the adminustrators’ proposals for approving the basis of

our temuneradon

Since 1 January 2003, disbursements mcuried by msolvency practinoners are reported to creditors in two
categones  Category one disburcements are those directly attmburable to the adminustration and relate to
the resmbursement of expenditure propeily mewred 1o the admuntsuanon, as defined by SIP 9 Cazegorv
one disbursements of £2,686 G0 have been accrued 1n the course of the admuustratton  These
disbursements principally relate to company searches, the staturory msolvency bond and wavel to the
Company’s premuses, all of which have been paid

Category two disbursements relate to any expence recharged to the case by the adnumustrators’ firm No
category two disbursements will be drawn dunng the coutse of the adnunistzanons

Achieving the purpose of the adminisiration

Under paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the jomt admuinstrarors must peiform
their funcuons wich the objective of, and 1n order of pronwv of purpose -

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

®  Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company
were wound up (without first beinp in admimistranon), or

* Realising propertv in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferenual creditors

The admunistratots are of the view that the second purpose has been aclueved and also beheve that the
thitd purpose has been aclueved as, wlulst there are no secuted creditors, there will be sufficient funds
avaiable to enable the preferental creditors to be paid i full and, 1t 15 anoespared there will be funds
avaifable ro distribute to the non-prefetenual unsecured credirors

Ending of the administration

Since one ot more of the purposes of the admumstatuon hay e been achieved and the admumusnatens have
formed the view that a disuibunon mat be made to the unsecured creditors of the Compant, the




admunustrators are taking steps to move the Compam from adminustrazion to creditors” 1 oluntary

liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 The effecuve date that
the appowntment of the admumstrarors shall cease to hay e effect and the Company shall be wound up wall
be the date that the Registrar of Comparues registers the admunistrators’ notce that paragraph 83 applies

Once the effective date of hqudation s known, the bquidators will waste to all known creditors summoning
a meeting of creditors (tor the purpose only of passing cettan resolutions) and mnviting creditors to prove
thetr claims

In accordance with the admunistrators’ proposals approved by credirors, the admunstrators will be

appomnted as jomnt hiquidators of the Compam

JameTMoney and Anthony Spicer
Jount Adminsstrators




Appendix A. Statutory information

Relevant Court High Court of Jusuce
Chancery Division
Companies Court

The Strand
London
Court Reference 16172 of 2009
Trading Name None
Former Name None
Registered Office 25 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6AY
Registered number 03920520
ot Admimuseeators James Money and Anthonv Spicer

Srmuth & Wilbamson Limited
25 Moorgate

London

ECIR 6AY

All functions are to be exetcised by the admumstiators jointly and severally

Date of Appoimntment 16 July 2009
Appointor High Court of Justice
Shares Held
Company Duectors Reir (Corporaie Services) Ltd None
Maunce Moses Benady None
Chustopher George White None
Thafalgar Officers Lurmuted None

Company Secretarv Rett {Corporate Services) Limited None

~4




Appendix B Administrators' proposals

In respect of the Companv the admimstrators propose that

2)

b)

d)

They continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all thewr powers as
administrators as thev, 1n thewr discretion, consider desirable in order to maximise realisations

They may seek an exrenston to the admumnusttation penods 1f deemed appioprtate in accotdance
with Pavagraph 76(2) (b) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Bl 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

When 1t 1s anuctpated that no better realisations will be made 1n the adminisirations than would be
avatlable m a winding up and that there 15 no further discermuble benefit from Brenm ood
remauing i adnumnistravon, the admunistrators should rake the necessary steps to move from
adminsstratton to creditors’ voluntan liquidation or dissolution should the admintstrators ferm the
view Brentwood has no property which might permit a distrtbution to non-preferenual unsecured

creditors

If Brentwood 15 moved nto creditors” veluntary hquidanon, James Monev and Anthony Spicer of
Smuth & Willhamson Limuted may be appomnted hquidators In accordance with paragraph 83(7)
and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors mav nonunate (1) different person(s) as the
proposed hquudator(s), provided that the nomunation 15 made after the receipt of the proposals and
before the proposals ate approved

The admtnustrators will be remunerated on the basis of ame properly given by them and therr staff
1n artending to matters ansing n the adnunsstration m accordance with Rule 2 106(2) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and that the admmustrators be authorised to draw such remuneration and
disbursements arsing fiom the assets of Bientwood from ume to time

The adminstrators will be dischatged from habiity in respect of any action of theus as
admnistrators upon the termunation of the admunistration, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

That the costs of Smuth & Wilkamson Lurured 1n respect of Tax and VAT advice to the
adrunistrators be based upon time properly giv en by them 1n attending to matters ansing 1n the
adminsstration and shall be paid out of the assets of Brentw ood

That the costs of Smuth & Willlamson Financial Services Limited 1n respect of pension adi ice to
the admimsstrators be based upon ame properly given by them 1n attendmg to matters ansing 1 the
admnustration and shall be pad out of the assets of Brentwood

Pre-appomwment fees and expenses unpaid at the commencement of the admusstration may only
be paid to the extent pemutted by Rule 2 67(1) ¢ of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The admintsirators
will provide creditors with a detatted account of such expenses pard from adnunstavon funds
Pre-appointment fees and expenses not payable within Rule 2 67(1)c of the Insolvency Rules 1986

shall rank as an unsecured clam alongside other oidinary creditors




Appendix C. Receipts and Payments from 16 January 2010 to 9 July

2010

RECEIPTS

Brought Forward

Income

Consumabis Stores

Furniture & Equipment
Pre-Administration Recetvables
Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank interest Gross
Repayment of 3rd Party Funds
VAT Payable Fit Chg

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward

Heat & Light

Hire of Equipment

Sundry Expenses

Sales Commussion
Waste Disposal & Collechon
Advertising

Stationery

Payroll Processing Costs
Merchant Services Charges
IT Fees

Hotel Management Fees
Repars & Maintenance
Water Services

Rates

Temporary Staff

Third Party Funds & Sales
Specific Bond
Administrators’ Fees
Travel Expenses
Couners

Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Expenses
Legal Fees

Legal Expenses
Company Search
Storage Costs

Other Property Expenses
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable Fit Chg
FLT Vat Control Account

Balance In Hand

Brentwood Hotels Limited
{In Admimistration})

Summary of Receipts & Payments
16 January 2010 to 09 July 2010

Totat {£)

5,027,386 21
165,606 64

4 687 69
32500

402 49

886 48

1,180 85
2,596 49
386,083 46
1,216 88

558957419

3,375,241 38
7.246 32
46,116 92
11218
2256575
9,969 43
467 25
2,017 95
44 51
37128
8,349 89
§2,398 54
1.084 95
1,207 82
15,425 02
32500
630,920 93
1,600 00
500,000 00
800 81
13070
3,106 77
520
22,000 00
11397
16509

120 64
6,752 00
75 00
121,658 50
334,502 91

5,204,886 61

384,687 58

5,589,674 18




Appendix D. Breakdown of Time Costs (SIP ¢} 1o 30 June 2010

Brentwood Hotels Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smrth & Willlamson Limited employees
for the pericd ended 30 June 2010

Hours
Manager/ Senior

A, tats Assiztant Adroini f Assl 2 Total Avarage
Classification of work function Darector director Manager n Administrator  support staff hours Time cost  hourly rate
Admuristraion 8 pianning 87 00 42 60 065 ) 10355 23690 LBOTD  E14BT7TY 5D 225598
Investigations 000 1 90 28 50 000 Qo0 30 40 £7 334 00 £24125
Realsation of Assets 3875 13370 Qo0 200 oo 172 45 €67 52575 539157
Trading 20 45 365 05 34100 967 30 18315 185095  £477 353 50 £257 90
Craditors 350 3125 14 85 3325 4025 122 80 £26171 50 E212 95
Corporata Tax 44 05 3535 Q0o 000 545 8285 £30062 75 £362 86
Financial Services 000 000 125 000 ] 125 £17500 E140 00
Totals 19175 £1385 47605 110810 43378 282150 £75433400 2287 37
Pre-appointment 2000 2565 18 50 000 700 7115 £23,33275 £327 94

- 10 -




Appendix E. Schedule of Charge-out Rates: Restructuring &
Recovery

Smith & Williamson Limited
Restructuring & Recovery Services

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

Director

Associate Director

Semor Manager/Manager/Assistant Manager

Semor AdministratoriAdminis trator

Support staff

S00

420

280-360

200-250

80-250

11 -




Appendix F. Schedule of Charge-out rates: Corporate Tax

Director

Associate Director

Senior Manager

Manager

Assistant Manager

Senilor

Tax Trainee

Smith & Wilhamson Limited
Corporate Tax

Charge out rates hsted by staff classification

455-510

320- 335

275

225 - 230

200

120-135

80-1056

s e



